
Page 1 of 5 

 

 

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 

 

Tender Ref No.CMO 11/2023-24                                                               

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT  

(NOT TRANSFERABLE) 

 

Invites 

ONLINE TENDER FOR OUTSOURCING OF AMBULANCE SERVICES 

BY SUPPLY OF - (I) 4 NOS.BASIC LIFE SUPPORT AMBULANCES, 

(INCLUSIVE OF 2 BLS AMBULANCE FOR PORT FIRE SERVICES) (II) 

1 NO. ADVANCE LIFE SUPPORT (CARDIAC) AMBULANCE AT 

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY HOSPITAL, WADALA-400037 

INITIALLY FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR, FURTHER RENEWABLE 

FOR ONE YEAR BASED ON SATISFACTORY WORK PERFORMANCE 

OR TILL HANDING OVER OF THE HOSPITAL TO THE 

CONCESSIONAIRE, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER FOR THE 2 BLS & 1 

ALS AMBULANCES EARMARKED FOR HOSPITAL AND 

EXTENDABLE FOR FURTHER PERIOD OF ONE YEAR ON SAME 

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND RATES AT THE OPTION OF MBPA IF 

REQUIRED. 

 

 

CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER I/C 

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY HOSPITAL 

Website: www.mumbaiport.gov.in 

 

(For any further clarifications / queries on e-Tendering, Chief Medical Officer I/c, Mumbai Port 

Authority can be contacted at: Mobile No. 9820362670,  Phone No. 022-66567700;e-

mail:cmo@mumbaiport.gov.in) 

 

 

http://www.mumbaiport.gov.in/
mailto:cmo@mumbaiport.gov.in


Page 2 of 5 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS (NIT) 

Tender Ref. No. CMO 11/2023-24                                    

Mumbai Port Authority (hereinafter referred as Tender Inviting Authority and also 

called the Tender Acceptance Authority unless the context otherwise requires) invites 

online Tenders under Single Stage Two Cover system by the Chief Medical Officer I/c on 

behalf of Trustees of the Port of Mumbai (also referred to as Mumbai Port Authority) from 

experienced, resourceful firms with proven technical and financial capabilities for 

outsourcing of Ambulance services by supply of- (i) 4 nos. Basic Life Support Ambulances, 

(inclusive of 2 BLS ambulance for Port Fire Services) (ii) 1 no. Advance Life Support 

(Cardiac) Ambulance at Mumbai Port Authority Hospital, Wadala-400037 initially for a 

period of one year, further renewable for one year based on satisfactory work performance or 

till handing over of the hospital to the Concessionaire, whichever is earlier for the 2 BLS& 1 

ALS ambulances earmarked for hospital and extendable for a period of 1 year on the same 

terms, conditions and rates at the option of MbPA if required. In case of 2 Nos. BLS 

ambulances utilized for Port Fire Services, the monthly billing payment, will be settled by 

Port Fire Service, Mumbai Port Authority. However, 2 BLS &1 ALS ambulances services of 

Medical Department will be continued till handing over of the hospital to the Concessionaire 

(extendable for further period of one year on same terms, conditions and rates at the option of 

MbPA if required). 
 

The Schedule of e-Tendering Activities are as under:  
 

Sr. 

No. 
Item Details Remarks 

1 Name of work 

Item A. 

Providing the 

service of Four 

Basic Life 

Support (BLS) 

ambulance as 

per the Scope of 

the work round 

the clock (24x7) 

Item B 

Providing the service of 

One Advance Life 

Support (Cardiac) 

Ambulance (AC) (ALS)  

as per the Scope of the 

work round the clock 

(24x7) 

NA 

2 Period of Contract 

The Contract shall be initially for a period 

of one year, further renewable for one year 

based on satisfactory work performance or 

till handing over of the hospital to the 

Concessionaire, whichever is earlier and 

may be extended further for One year 

subject to the satisfactory performance, on 

the same rate, terms and conditions. 

NA 

3 Estimate cost 

Rs.1,81,53,600/- 

for two years and 

Rs.90,76,800/- for  

1 year. 

Rs.55,20,000/- for two 

years and 

Rs.27,60,000/- for 1 

year. 

Rs.2,36,73,600/- for 

2 years (No GST 

applicable for  

ambulances tender). 

Rs.1,18,36,800/- for 1 

year. 



Page 3 of 5 

 

4 EMD 

 

 

 

Rs.3,63,072/- 

 

 

 

Rs.1,10,400/- 

EMD of 

Rs.4,73,472/- 

should be deposited 

if bidding for both 

items A & B. EMD 

payable online at 

www.eplatform.mb

ptedi.gov.in 

Note: Since CPP Portal allows for only one value of EMD to be entered, the minimum value 

of EMD i.e. Rs.1,10,400/- has been mentioned while publishing the Tender. However, 

bidders are requested to submit the actual EMD mentioned above as per their bid. 

i.e.Rs.3,63,072/- if bidding for BLS ambulance, Rs.1,10,400/- if bidding for ALS Ambulance 

and Rs.4,73,472/- if bidding for both the items. EMD payable online at 

www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in. 

 

5 Security deposit 3 % of Contract Value NA 

6 Tender Cost Rs.1050/- 

payable online at 

www.eplatform.mb

ptedi.gov.in 

7 

Publishing of 

Tender/Start of 

sale of Bidding 

Document  

13.09.2023 at17.00 hrs. 
-- 

 

8 

Bid Submission  

Start Date and 

Time 

13.09.2023 at17.00 hrs. -- 

9 Pre-Bid meeting 

On 25.09.2023 at 11.00 hours at the Office 

of the Chief Medical Officer I/c, Mumbai 

Port Authority Hospital (MbPA), First 

Floor, Wadala East, Mumbai-400037   

-- 

10 

Queries / Pre- Bid 

points should be 

sent upto 

27.09.2023  till 17.00 hrs. -- 

11 
End of purchase of 

bid document 
12.10.2023 at 15.00 hrs. -- 

12 
End of Bid 

Submission  
12.10.2023  at 15.00 hrs. -- 

13 

Opening of 

Technical Bid 

(online only) 

13.10.2023 at 15.00 hrs. -- 

14 
Opening of Price 

Bid (online only) 

Will be notified after completion of 

Technical Bid evaluation 
-- 

 
  

MbPA now invites the interested bidders (“Bidders”) meeting the Minimum 

Eligibility Criteria to participate in the Bidding Process. Mumbai Port Authority seeks to 

qualify and select a Bidder/s for outsourcing of Ambulance services by supply of- (i) 4 nos. 

Basic Life Support Ambulances, (inclusive of 2 BLS ambulance for Port Fire Services, 

http://www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/
http://www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/
http://www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/
http://www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/
http://www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/


Page 4 of 5 

 

Mumbai Port Authority) (ii) 1 no. Advance Life Support (Cardiac) Ambulance at Mumbai 

Port Authority Hospital, Wadala-400037 initially for a period of one year, further 

renewable for one year based on satisfactory work performance or till handing over of the 

hospital to the Concessionaire, whichever is earlier for the 2 BLS & 1 ALS ambulances 

earmarked for hospital and extendable for a period of 1 year on the same terms, conditions 

and rates at the option of MbPA if required. Through single stage two cover systems based 

competitive bidding process. All bids i.e. technical bid and price bid will be prepared and 

submitted in accordance with such terms on or before the date mentioned under the Bidding 

Process and Schedule contained herein ("Bid Due Date"). 

 

2. Bidders are requested to note that the Tender will be initially for a period of one year, 

further renewable for one year based on satisfactory work performance or till handing over 

the hospital to the Concessionaire; and further extendable for a period of one year again 

based on satisfactory work performance on the same terms, conditions and rates at the option 

of MbPA or till handing over the hospital to the Concessionaire, whichever is earlier. 

 

3. The Tenderers are instructed to Bid the Price Bid separately for BLS Ambulance or 

ALS Ambulance as per Annexure VII a and Annexure VII b respectively. The allotment of 

contract will be issued to the Bidder qualifying all the terms and conditions set out in this 

Tender and quoting the lowest rate separately for BLS Ambulance and separately for ALS 

Ambulance as to provide (i) 4 nos. Basic Life Support Ambulances, (inclusive of 2 BLS 

ambulance for Port Fire Services, Mumbai Port Authority) & (ii) 1 no. Advance Life Support 

(Cardiac) Ambulance at Mumbai Port Authority Hospital, in its second e-tender cover, i.e., 

Price Bid, shall be eligible for selection (“Selected Bidder”) by Mumbai Port Authority. 

 

4. Bidders are requested to note that that price bids are to be submitted separately for 

providing BLS Ambulances and ALS ambulances as per Annexure VII a and Annexure VII b 

respectively. Please note that the price bids quoted for the two different items will be 

considered separately for financial grading and not cumulatively. While uploading the PDF 

BOQ, if the bidder is not quoting for any item, he should strike out /or write ‘Not quoted’ for 

the particular item. 

 

5. The bidders who intend to avail benefits under the Public Procurement Policy 

(Preference to Make in India) under orders dated 15.06.2017 and 16.09.2020 read with other 

orders mentioned therein, are required to submit duly attested supporting documents in order 

to establish his claim. Non submission of any documents in support of the claim will lead to 

disqualification.(Please refer to Annexure XIV for Govt OM’s) 

 

6. The Contract (as defined herein)sets forth the detailed terms and conditions for the 

performance of Services of providing “(i) 4 nos. Basic Life Support Ambulances, (inclusive 

of 2 BLS ambulance for Port Fire Services, Mumbai Port Authority) (ii) 1 no. Advance Life 

Support (Cardiac) Ambulance at Mumbai Port Authority Hospital. 



Page 5 of 5 

 

 

7. The statements and explanations contained in this Tender are intended to provide a 

better understanding to the Bidders about the subject matter of this Tender and should not be 

construed or interpreted as limiting in any way or manner the scope of services and 

obligations of the Selected Bidder as set forth in the Contractor MbPA’s rights to amend, 

alter, change, supplement or clarify the scope under the Contract, to be awarded pursuant to 

this Tender or the terms thereof or herein contained. Consequently, any omissions, conflicts 

or contradictions in the Bidding Documents are to be noted, interpreted and applied 

appropriately to give effect to this intent, and no claims on that account will be entertained 

by Mumbai Port Authority. 

 

8. Tender documents may be viewed or downloaded by interested and eligible Tenderers 

from the website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app the above mentioned dates after 

payment of Tender fee of Rs.1000/plus 5% GST (Total Rs.1050/). Payment of EMD fees also 

has to be done online. Tenderer shall visit https://eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in for making 

payment OF TENDER FEES AND EMD and choose the option “ Latest Tenders” on the 

dashboard. After selecting the latest tender, the tenderer can make online payment after 

entering the basic details of the bank. The receipt generated as pdf file shall be uploaded by 

the tenderer on the CPP Portal under relevant option as proof for the payment, failing which 

the Tender will not be opened. Tender document may also be only viewed from the website 

www.mumbaiport.gov.in. 

9. The Prospective Tenderers are advised to register themselves on the Central Public 

Procurement Portal (CPPP)https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app and obtain valid Class III 

Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) as per Information Technology (IT) Act, 2000.The said 

website can be accessed for additional information about registration and use of Portal.  

10. The Tenderers can submit tender only online at Central Public Procurement portal 

(CPPP)https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app on or before the key dates given above.  Physical 

Submission of bids will not be accepted. 

 

11. All further notifications/amendments, if any shall only be posted on websites mentioned 

above. 

 

 

 

Chief Medical Officer I/c 

          Mumbai Port Authority Hospital, 

Wadala (East), Mumbai – 400 037. 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/

